

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO  
RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO  
RICO, *et al.*

Debtors.<sup>1</sup>

PROMESA Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND  
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO  
RICO,

as representative of

PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER  
AUTHORITY,

Debtor.

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284) (Last Four Digits Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686). (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747). (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PROMESA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. PROMESA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNIFORMITY REQUIREMENT IN  
ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE CONSTITUTION ..... 3

    A. The Uniformity Requirement Does Not Apply When Congress Legislates Using Its  
    Article IV Authority ..... 3

    B. Even If the Uniformity Requirement Were Assumed to Apply, PROMESA Is  
    Constitutional Because It Resolves Geographically Isolated Problems ..... 6

    C. PROMESA’s Severability Clause Cures Any Uniformity Problem..... 9

II. THE PROPOSED PLAN DOES NOT PRESENT ANY DUE  
PROCESS CONCERNS ..... 11

III. THE PLAN CAN BE CONFIRMED ONLY IF JUST COMPENSATION CLAIMS  
ARE PAID IN FULL ..... 15

IV. THE COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS THE *INSULAR CASES* ..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	13
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1863) .....	6
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	11
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	7, 9
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937) .....	4, 6
<i>Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chi. v. Chi. Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935) .....	5
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	10
<i>Ernest &amp; Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	10
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) .....	3-4
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	10
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	12
<i>In re Arch Wireless, Inc.</i> , 534 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	12, 14

*In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.*,  
637 B.R. 223 (D.P.R. 2022) ..... 4, 6

*In re San Miguel Sandoval*,  
327 B.R. 493 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2005) ..... 13, 14

*In re Shafer*,  
689 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*In re The Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. of P.R.*,  
41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 5, 15

*Int’l Union of United Auto., Aerospace, and Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock*,  
477 U.S. 274 (1986) ..... 12, 13

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 11

*McInnis-Misenor v. Me. Med. Ctr.*,  
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*Palmore v. United States*,  
411 U.S. 389 (1973) ..... 4, 5

*Plazzi v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
52 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 12

*Project Veritas Action Fund v. Conley*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 337 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*Ry. Labor Exec. ’s Ass’n v. Gibbons*,  
455 U.S. 457 (1982) ..... 9

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020) ..... 11

*Siegel v. Fitzgerald*,  
596 U.S. 464 (2022) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ..... 12

*United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank*,  
459 U.S. 70 (1982) ..... 4-5

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 944(c)(2)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2403(a) ..... 1

48 U.S.C. § 2102(b) ..... 9

48 U.S.C. § 2121(b)..... 4, 16

48 U.S.C. § 2121(c) ..... 10

48 U.S.C. § 2121(d)..... 10

48 U.S.C. § 2161..... 14

48 U.S.C. § 2194..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Puerto Rico. 162 Cong. Rec. H3601 (daily ed. June 9, 2016)..... 8
